

7 TC 30995/2025 STATE Vs. SULTAN SINGH E-challan Details: 30853367 -- HR16R6247	182 TC 6949/2025 STATE Vs. RAVI SHANKAR E-challan Details: 37225698 -- DL1LAD0320
8 TC 30996/2025 STATE Vs. NITESH ROHILLA E-challan Details: 30818450 -- DL5CH7890	183 TC 6950/2025 STATE Vs. SACHIN KUMAR E-challan Details: 37062452 -- HR20AC5357
9 TC 30997/2025 STATE Vs. RAVI KUMAR E-challan Details: 30818584 -- DL1LY1078	184 TC 6951/2025 STATE Vs. SUNIL KUMAR E-challan Details: 37239497 -- HR56B3720
10 TC 30998/2025 STATE Vs. GOPAL PRASAD JAIN E-challan Details: 30820551 -- DL9CAA9001	185 TC 6952/2025 STATE Vs. RAVINDER BANSAL E-challan Details: 37235974 -- HR26EG4236
11 TC 31001/2025 STATE Vs. SHRI RAM E-challan Details: 30824441 -- HR34H7626	187 TC 6954/2025 STATE Vs. RAJESH KUMAR E-challan Details: 37103922 -- HR69A4934
12 TC 31002/2025 STATE Vs. VARDHMAN TRADERS E-challan Details: 30825305 -- DL1LAA2649	188 TC 6955/2025 STATE Vs. NITIN TIWARI E-challan Details: 37060566 -- DL4CS8757
13 TC 31006/2025 STATE Vs. MRS RAJ BALA E-challan Details: 30825076 -- HR07S0777	189 TC 6956/2025 STATE Vs. ANIL GOYAL E-challan Details: 37293725 -- HR55P9007
14 TC 31007/2025 STATE Vs. JYOTI THAPAR E-challan Details: 30825365 -- DL8CU9486	190 TC 6957/2025 STATE Vs. SURJEET KUMAR E-challan Details: 37224172 -- DL4SCY1784
15 TC 31008/2025 STATE Vs. AMIRUDEEN E-challan Details: 30824469 -- DL1LT5063	191 TC 6958/2025 STATE Vs. SURAJ BHAN E-challan Details: 37229997 -- HR46E1218
16 TC 31010/2025 STATE Vs. CHANDER BHAN SINGH E-challan Details: 30824353 -- DL1LW9040	192 TC 6959/2025 STATE Vs. M/S SHWET GARG NIRMAN PVT LTD E-challan Details: 37243189 -- DL4CAD3456
17 TC 31012/2025 STATE Vs. ASHWANI KUMAR E-challan Details: 30824705 -- HR26BW8169	193 TC 6960/2025 STATE Vs. GUNEET KAUR E-challan Details: 37223200 -- DL1CZ9241
18 TC 31013/2025 STATE Vs. M/S RAVI FOOD PRODUCTS E-challan Details: 30825424 -- DL1LT7945	194 TC 6961/2025 STATE Vs. M/S SENATOR TRAVELS PVT LTD E-challan Details: 37220408 -- DL6SAC3395
19 TC 31015/2025 STATE Vs. RAM KISHAN	196 TC 6963/2025 STATE Vs. PAWAN SHARMA E-challan Details: 37056892 -- HR55V9871
	197 TC 6964/2025 STATE Vs. SUNIL JOHN

E-challan Details: 30823504 -- HR13L0144	E-challan Details: 37243317 -- DL3CCG1299
20 TC 31016/2025 STATE Vs. SUNIL MISHRA	198 TC 6965/2025 STATE Vs. ARVIND BATRA
E-challan Details: 30824473 -- DL1ZC3133	E-challan Details: 37217237 -- DL9CAQ3361
21 TC 31017/2025 STATE Vs. ROSY	199 TC 6966/2025 STATE Vs. ROSHAN LAL
E-challan Details: 30824213 -- DL8CAL3013	GOEL
22 TC 31020/2025 STATE Vs. GOVERDHAN	E-challan Details: 37216051 -- DL4CAX8633
TOURIST TRAVEL SERVICE	200 TC 6967/2025 STATE Vs. DHIRENDRA
E-challan Details: 30824630 -- DL1ZB9713	SINGH
23 TC 31022/2025 STATE Vs. AVINASH	E-challan Details: 37220132 -- DL1LW6744
TOURIST TAXI SERVICES	201 TC 6968/2025 STATE Vs. ASHWANI
E-challan Details: 30824248 -- DL1NA0052	KUMAR CHAWLA
91 TC 6857/2025 STATE Vs. DAYAL SINGH	E-challan Details: 37222674 -- HR74A2619
E-challan Details: 37242185 -- DL8CAH2739	202 TC 6969/2025 STATE Vs. MS BALAJI
92 TC 6858/2025 STATE Vs. MOHIT	BRICKS AND TILES
E-challan Details: 37244028 -- HR13Q6915	E-challan Details: 37223539 -- HR69A0653
93 TC 6859/2025 STATE Vs. PAWAN VATS	203 TC 6970/2025 STATE Vs. MANISH KUMAR
E-challan Details: 37231868 -- DL2CAY6356	E-challan Details: 37229894 -- UP16GT1216
94 TC 6860/2025 STATE Vs. RAHISH MALIK	204 TC 6971/2025 STATE Vs. VIKAS
E-challan Details: 37241812 -- DL3CCQ9155	E-challan Details: 37058390 -- HR951165
95 TC 6861/2025 STATE Vs. PRAVEEN	206 TC 6973/2025 STATE Vs. MANPHOOL
CHOPRA	SINGH
E-challan Details: 37242506 -- DL3CCN4636	E-challan Details: 37309880 -- HR10U4540
96 TC 6862/2025 STATE Vs. MAA	207 TC 6974/2025 STATE Vs. SUKHBIR KAUR
ANNAPURNA TRANSPORT AGENCY LTD	E-challan Details: 37241793 -- DL4SCV8996
E-challan Details: 37242803 -- HR38S0551	208 TC 6975/2025 STATE Vs. SHREE GANESH
99 TC 6865/2025 STATE Vs. MAHESH GIRI	INDUSTRIES
E-challan Details: 37239486 -- DL4CAQ2479	E-challan Details: 37223766 -- DL8CAW4484
100 TC 6866/2025 STATE Vs. KOLKATA	209 TC 6976/2025 STATE Vs. DEEPAK KUMAR
ASSAM TRANSPORT LLP	ARORA
E-challan Details: 37243113 -- DL1LAD5210	E-challan Details: 37224535 -- DL4SCA4062
101 TC 6867/2025 STATE Vs. NADEEM	210 TC 6977/2025 STATE Vs. JINDAL

E-challan Details: 37244165 -- DL4CAY6928
102 TC 6868/2025 STATE Vs. KRISHAN
SINGH

E-challan Details: 37242574 -- GJ06KD9740
103 TC 6869/2025 STATE Vs. M/S GHELI
INTERNATIONAL PVT LTD

E-challan Details: 37243160 -- HR55V0891
104 TC 6870/2025 STATE Vs. SATISH

E-challan Details: 37242719 -- DL1PC1179
105 TC 6871/2025 STATE Vs. SUNIL KUMAR

E-challan Details: 37043450 -- HR20AM4565
106 TC 6872/2025 STATE Vs. GEETA
CHHABRA

E-challan Details: 37304361 -- HR38T7151
107 TC 6873/2025 STATE Vs. VINOD KUMAR

E-challan Details: 37249918 -- HR36AH4748
108 TC 6874/2025 STATE Vs. BISHAN PAL
SINGH

E-challan Details: 37236278 -- DL1YE1709
109 TC 6875/2025 STATE Vs. KARTIK
KUMAR

E-challan Details: 37232410 -- DL4CS9748
110 TC 6876/2025 STATE Vs. SHANKAR

E-challan Details: 37242671 -- HR19M5022
111 TC 6877/2025 STATE Vs. SANJAY

E-challan Details: 37242378 -- DL4CAX8232
112 TC 6878/2025 STATE Vs. AMIT KUMAR

E-challan Details: 37241167 -- HR55AH6384
113 TC 6879/2025 STATE Vs. BINDA

E-challan Details: 37241524 -- DL3CCQ4890
114 TC 6880/2025 STATE Vs. ASHOK

ELECTRIC CO.

E-challan Details: 37216057 -- DL8CAC6651
211 TC 6978/2025 STATE Vs. SHRI KANT
SINGH

E-challan Details: 37223225 -- DL1RP7902
212 TC 6979/2025 STATE Vs. VINOD KUMAR

E-challan Details: 37222430 -- HR55X2062
213 TC 6980/2025 STATE Vs. TARUN KUMAR

E-challan Details: 37223499 -- HR46D7032
216 TC 6983/2025 STATE Vs. KAMLESH
KUMAR

E-challan Details: 37223943 -- DL4SDC5687
217 TC 6984/2025 STATE Vs. AMIL KUMAR

E-challan Details: 37223895 -- DL4SCP1872
218 TC 6985/2025 STATE Vs. KARAN SINGH

E-challan Details: 37041603 -- DL9CAP5068
219 TC 6986/2025 STATE Vs. M/S R.C. FOAMS
PVT. LTD.

E-challan Details: 37228546 -- HR46D2352
220 TC 6987/2025 STATE Vs. ABDUL RAHIM

E-challan Details: 37058368 -- DL4CAQ3618
221 TC 6988/2025 STATE Vs. RAJESH KUMAR

E-challan Details: 37059650 -- DL3CCE5114
222 TC 6989/2025 STATE Vs. NARESH
KUMAR

E-challan Details: 37058063 -- DL2W4309
223 TC 57708/2025 STATE Vs. SUBHASH
YADAV

E-challan Details: 37169439 -- DL1LAC0907
224 TC 57709/2025 STATE Vs. ATUL

E-challan Details: 37201707 -- DL1LAD4368

KUMAR	225 TC 57710/2025 STATE Vs. OM PRAKASH
E-challan Details: 37244519 -- DL2W3594	E-challan Details: 37196910 -- HR55AH5232
118 TC 6884/2025 STATE Vs. KARAN SINGH	226 TC 57711/2025 STATE Vs. AMRESH
E-challan Details: 37245005 -- DL11ER6442	YADAV
119 TC 6885/2025 STATE Vs. SINDHU	E-challan Details: 37208140 -- DL1LY4008
FREIGHT CARRIER	227 TC 57712/2025 STATE Vs. ANJU
E-challan Details: 37243618 -- HR55T6162	E-challan Details: 37192868 -- DL8CAZ1894
120 TC 6886/2025 STATE Vs. KAILASH	228 TC 57713/2025 STATE Vs. M/S A B PAL
NATH SHARMA	ELECTRICALS PVT LTD
E-challan Details: 37242682 -- HR26DY3573	E-challan Details: 37197560 -- DL1LX0528
121 TC 6887/2025 STATE Vs. ARUN	229 TC 57714/2025 STATE Vs. M/S RAJNATH
PANGHAL	YADAV
E-challan Details: 37071063 -- HR51AZ0080	E-challan Details: 37191887 -- DL1LAD5569
122 TC 6888/2025 STATE Vs. MULAKH RAJ	230 TC 57715/2025 STATE Vs. PASHUPATI
ARORA	SHAH
E-challan Details: 37070748 -- DL2W2975	E-challan Details: 37191962 -- DL1LT0237
123 TC 6889/2025 STATE Vs. SANTO	231 TC 57716/2025 STATE Vs. RAJJAN
E-challan Details: 37045776 -- HR48C5894	KUMAR
124 TC 6890/2025 STATE Vs. ANGAD	E-challan Details: 37190767 -- DL1RTB3395
E-challan Details: 37301900 -- HR63B2693	232 TC 57717/2025 STATE Vs. JAIRAM
125 TC 6891/2025 STATE Vs. VIRENDER	E-challan Details: 37195821 -- DL1LW1048
RATHEE	233 TC 57718/2025 STATE Vs. RANDHESH
E-challan Details: 37300525 -- HR63D2487	KUMAR
127 TC 6893/2025 STATE Vs. RAJBIR	E-challan Details: 37191920 -- DL1LL8081
E-challan Details: 37248583 -- HR15D7472	234 TC 57719/2025 STATE Vs. BRIJESH
128 TC 6894/2025 STATE Vs. BHUPENDER	KUMAR GUPTA
E-challan Details: 37233477 -- DL3CAP9411	E-challan Details: 37191985 -- DL1RT8905
129 TC 6895/2025 STATE Vs. M/S BALAJI	236 TC 57721/2025 STATE Vs. HOSHIYAR
LOGISTICS	SINGH
E-challan Details: 37232666 -- HR55V7279	E-challan Details: 37191401 -- DL1ZA6918
131 TC 6897/2025 STATE Vs. ANURAG	237 TC 57722/2025 STATE Vs. KAPIL MITRA

SINGH	E-challan Details: 37192858 -- DL8CU2213
E-challan Details: 37232375 -- DL4CAH0360	238 TC 57723/2025 STATE Vs. UNION OF
133 TC 6899/2025 STATE Vs. AJAY	INDIA THROUGH DIG, CRPF
E-challan Details: 37242709 -- HR55M7687	E-challan Details: 37167145 -- HR55AJ7260
134 TC 6901/2025 STATE Vs. SUMIT KUMAR	239 TC 57724/2025 STATE Vs. SANJAY ARORA
E-challan Details: 37242799 -- DL4SCT1054	E-challan Details: 37195565 -- HR55W7609
135 TC 6902/2025 STATE Vs. ROHTASH	240 TC 57725/2025 STATE Vs. JABIR ALI
E-challan Details: 37241396 -- HR805758	E-challan Details: 37170690 -- DL1LX8287
136 TC 6903/2025 STATE Vs. ASHA	241 TC 57726/2025 STATE Vs. KAMAL SINGH
E-challan Details: 37240246 -- DL11SK7789	E-challan Details: 37170794 -- HR55AJ6805
137 TC 6904/2025 STATE Vs. AMIT KUMAR	243 TC 57728/2025 STATE Vs. SHRI CHAND
E-challan Details: 37242486 -- PB01B1627	E-challan Details: 37171027 -- DL1LY0990
138 TC 6905/2025 STATE Vs. ASHOK	244 TC 57729/2025 STATE Vs. S K L
KUMAR	LOGISTICS
E-challan Details: 37240224 -- HR13K7569	E-challan Details: 37171426 -- HR55AF7998
139 TC 6906/2025 STATE Vs. GIRDHAR LAL	245 TC 57730/2025 STATE Vs. NITIN
E-challan Details: 37245032 -- DL11ER6975	AGARWAL
140 TC 6907/2025 STATE Vs. SEEMA	E-challan Details: 37170835 -- DL3CCL7039
SURENDER KUMAR	246 TC 57731/2025 STATE Vs. DILLIP KUMAR
E-challan Details: 37239469 -- HR51AM4258	BARIK
141 TC 6908/2025 STATE Vs. SATISH	E-challan Details: 37170745 -- UP14DR3303
KUMAR	247 TC 57732/2025 STATE Vs. KARAN
E-challan Details: 37242090 -- DL14CE6435	KHULLAR
142 TC 6909/2025 STATE Vs. TARA	E-challan Details: 37170947 -- DL1LAD5703
FOOTWEARS PVT LTD	248 TC 57733/2025 STATE Vs. ANTONY ROAD
E-challan Details: 37244739 -- DL1LY0787	TRANSPORT SOLUTIONS PVT
143 TC 6910/2025 STATE Vs. MINU KATYAL	E-challan Details: 37087628 -- DL1PD4906
E-challan Details: 37240279 -- DL9CAP7804	249 TC 57734/2025 STATE Vs. IMRAN
144 TC 6911/2025 STATE Vs. SANJAY	E-challan Details: 37079788 -- HR51BX1698
E-challan Details: 37243723 -- DL2CAH6569	250 TC 57735/2025 STATE Vs. DINESH
145 TC 6912/2025 STATE Vs. SAMEER	THAKUR

CHADHA	E-challan Details: 37081878 -- DL1LV8915
E-challan Details: 37242587 -- DL8CZ6615	251 TC 57736/2025 STATE Vs. LALIT
146 TC 6913/2025 STATE Vs. LAVISH	BHARDWAJ
CHOUDHARY	E-challan Details: 37084503 -- HR55AH5869
E-challan Details: 37242245 -- DL10CF5002	252 TC 57737/2025 STATE Vs. MEERA DEVI
147 TC 6914/2025 STATE Vs. VINAY KUMAR	E-challan Details: 37087788 -- HR55AF8822
SHARMA	253 TC 57738/2025 STATE Vs. NITIN DUDEJA
E-challan Details: 37241885 -- DL9CAU1761	E-challan Details: 37080836 -- DL8SCK7506
148 TC 6915/2025 STATE Vs. GURMEET	254 TC 57739/2025 STATE Vs. SHRI PAL
SINGH	E-challan Details: 37081148 -- DL4CAQ7486
E-challan Details: 37242765 -- PB04AB7568	255 TC 57740/2025 STATE Vs. VASDEV
149 TC 6916/2025 STATE Vs. KULBHUSHAN	SANANI
E-challan Details: 37238768 -- HR13M8791	E-challan Details: 37084854 -- DL9CS3880
150 TC 6917/2025 STATE Vs. NISHANT	256 TC 57741/2025 STATE Vs. PRAMOD
NARANG	E-challan Details: 37084984 -- DL8CAY1268
E-challan Details: 37243306 -- HR22K9968	257 TC 57742/2025 STATE Vs. RAM
151 TC 6918/2025 STATE Vs. DEVINDER	NIRANJAN VISHWAKARMA
KUMAR	E-challan Details: 37084837 -- DL8CAN1190
E-challan Details: 37238820 -- DL4CNB9192	258 TC 57743/2025 STATE Vs. RAMESH
152 TC 6919/2025 STATE Vs. ANIL	CHAND
E-challan Details: 37064494 -- HR69C0381	E-challan Details: 37081288 -- DL1LS4618
153 TC 6920/2025 STATE Vs. RAJU	259 TC 57744/2025 STATE Vs. HARISH
E-challan Details: 37072832 -- DL4CAY1821	SHANDILYA
154 TC 6921/2025 STATE Vs. GOYAL METAL	E-challan Details: 37086427 -- HR55Y1211
INDUSTRIES	260 TC 57745/2025 STATE Vs. CHOUHAN
E-challan Details: 37073141 -- PB19T1000	TEMPO TPT SER (P)BABLU
156 TC 6923/2025 STATE Vs. S B	E-challan Details: 37080521 -- DL1LAA6303
EQUIPMENTS	261 TC 57746/2025 STATE Vs. RAKESH JAGGI
E-challan Details: 37312931 -- DL2CAW3810	E-challan Details: 37087045 -- DL1LP4361
157 TC 6924/2025 STATE Vs. M/S MAHAVIR	262 TC 57747/2025 STATE Vs. RAVI KUMAR
TRANSPORT	E-challan Details: 37081190 -- DL1LAA9669

E-challan Details: 37044963 -- DL1LAC7492	263 TC 57748/2025 STATE Vs. RAM PRAKASH
158 TC 6925/2025 STATE Vs. SACHIN JAIN	KAMAT
E-challan Details: 37301243 -- HR46C6655	E-challan Details: 37084938 -- HR55AG9405
159 TC 6926/2025 STATE Vs. CHANDER PAL	264 TC 57749/2025 STATE Vs. MR. MADHUR
E-challan Details: 37310652 -- DL1RP1230	KRISHAN DHINGRA
160 TC 6927/2025 STATE Vs. SANJEEV	E-challan Details: 37084729 -- DL2CAM1746
E-challan Details: 37301865 -- HR55M1179	265 TC 57750/2025 STATE Vs. RAJESH
161 TC 6928/2025 STATE Vs. KRISHAN	KUMAR TIWARI
KUMAR	E-challan Details: 37083949 -- DL1LS5792
E-challan Details: 37300370 -- HR61C8475	266 TC 57751/2025 STATE Vs. GUDDI
162 TC 6929/2025 STATE Vs. SURESH	E-challan Details: 37080319 -- DL1LV0533
E-challan Details: 37302839 -- HR36V5102	267 TC 57752/2025 STATE Vs. RAM KISHAN
164 TC 6931/2025 STATE Vs. DHARMENDER	E-challan Details: 37080924 -- HR20AK3628
KUMAR	268 TC 57753/2025 STATE Vs. SHWETA SINGH
E-challan Details: 37247413 -- DL10ER3224	E-challan Details: 37168454 -- DL1LAE0504
165 TC 6932/2025 STATE Vs. RAVINDER	269 TC 57754/2025 STATE Vs. SHRI CHAND
KUMAR	E-challan Details: 37196070 -- DL1LY0990
E-challan Details: 37248502 -- HR26BV2739	270 TC 57755/2025 STATE Vs. MR KRISHAN
166 TC 6933/2025 STATE Vs. SATYAVEER	E-challan Details: 37201413 -- HR10AG8621
E-challan Details: 37235481 -- DL4CAQ4104	271 TC 57756/2025 STATE Vs. AVDESH
167 TC 6934/2025 STATE Vs. VARUN	E-challan Details: 37200104 -- DL1LAA9837
KUMAR	272 TC 57757/2025 STATE Vs. M/S MAHAVIR
E-challan Details: 37234290 -- HR09F0609	TRANSPORT
168 TC 6935/2025 STATE Vs. SAHIL GOEL	E-challan Details: 37200700 -- DL1LAD5557
E-challan Details: 37235251 -- HR13E3113	273 TC 57758/2025 STATE Vs. JORA SINGH
169 TC 6936/2025 STATE Vs. HIMANSHU	KUNDU
GARG	E-challan Details: 37201701 -- HR11L5294
E-challan Details: 37234921 -- HR26AX2009	274 TC 57759/2025 STATE Vs. RAVINDER
170 TC 6937/2025 STATE Vs. NAVEEN	KUMAR GUPTA
NAGPAL	E-challan Details: 37201575 -- HR55Y0269
E-challan Details: 37234660 -- HR51AL0441	275 TC 57760/2025 STATE Vs. KALI RAM

171 TC 6938/2025 STATE Vs. MAN SINGH
E-challan Details: 37234555 -- DL7CF6913
172 TC 6939/2025 STATE Vs. JITENDER
KUMAR
E-challan Details: 37234677 -- DL2W5144
173 TC 6940/2025 STATE Vs. TEN DIGITAL
TECHNOLOGIES PVT LTD
E-challan Details: 37235133 -- DL6CQ6088
174 TC 6941/2025 STATE Vs. KRISHAN
DALAL
E-challan Details: 37234153 -- HR63D9831
175 TC 6942/2025 STATE Vs. JITENDER
RANA
E-challan Details: 37235718 -- DL9CY0538
176 TC 6943/2025 STATE Vs. NIRMALA
E-challan Details: 37242505 -- HR34J3654
177 TC 6944/2025 STATE Vs. SURINDER
MOHAN
E-challan Details: 37243145 -- DL1Z3491
178 TC 6945/2025 STATE Vs. BABU
E-challan Details: 37240048 -- PB15V2777
179 TC 6946/2025 STATE Vs. ANIL KUMAR
E-challan Details: 37242556 -- HR13Q4245
180 TC 6947/2025 STATE Vs. M/S XCHANGE
LEASING INDIA PVT LTD
E-challan Details: 37242563 -- HR55X1926
181 TC 6948/2025 STATE Vs. LAL BAHADUR
SINGH
E-challan Details: 37238452 -- DL1W1113

MALIK
E-challan Details: 37208312 -- DL8CAN7037
276 TC 57761/2025 STATE Vs. OM PRAKASH
E-challan Details: 37201686 -- DL1LAB9412
277 TC 57863/2025 STATE Vs. YOGENDER
SINGH THAKUR
E-challan Details: 37167692 -- DL3CCF3698
278 TC 57864/2025 STATE Vs. YUMMIES
FOOD PRODUCTS
E-challan Details: 37195379 -- DL1LAB0703
279 TC 57865/2025 STATE Vs. ARMINDER
SINGH
E-challan Details: 37195313 -- HR55Q0570
280 TC 57866/2025 STATE Vs. SHANKAR
ANAND DANGI
E-challan Details: 37191407 -- DL1ZB8603
281 TC 57867/2025 STATE Vs. ARJUN KUMAR
E-challan Details: 37192389 -- DL1RTB0506
282 TC 57868/2025 STATE Vs. KAMAL
E-challan Details: 37170686 -- HR55AF9073
284 TC 57870/2025 STATE Vs. VAIBHAV
TRAVELS
E-challan Details: 37170708 -- HR55AB7671
285 TC 57871/2025 STATE Vs. KRISHNA
PRAKASH ENTERPRISES
E-challan Details: 37170697 -- DL1LAE0123
286 TC 57872/2025 STATE Vs. JITENDER
E-challan Details: 37171075 -- DL1LX6117

08.07.2025

Present: Ld. APP for the State.

None for the accused.

Number of cases have been received by way of transfer in compliance of circular No. 1075-1114/CIS-Challans/ RHC/2025 dated 15.01.2025. Perusal of the same reflects that majority of the cases pertain to the year 2019, 2020 and 2021. As of today, the total pendency of this court stands at 55000 (approximately).

Perusal of record reveals that before the transfer of these cases to this court, no proceedings have taken place. It is pertinent to mention that none has appeared in these challans and even the prosecution has failed to take any steps to either get these challans disposed of or get them properly prosecuted. This Court has been apprised that before transfer of such cases, multiple Lok Adalats have already taken place.

Since no proceedings have been undertaken for the last 4-6 years, there is no purpose in keeping these challans pending. These challans are only clogging the system and causing unnecessary burden to the State exchequer.

In the light of the aforesaid circumstances and in view of Section 281 of BNSS, the proceedings in the aforesaid cases is stopped. State is at liberty to revive the case as and when any information with respect to the accused is available.

Case is adjourned *sine die*.

File be consigned to Record Room as per rules.

(KASHISH BAJAJ)
JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE FIRST CLASS
(DIGITAL TRAFFIC COURT)
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURT/DELHI
08.07.2025